12 Pension & OPEB -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

13 Total Rate Base -$   -$   -$   -$   251,077$   132,903$   -$   (83,303)$   -$   (17,000)$   (158,328)$   (3,855)$   (727)$   (7,612)$   113,156$
(Sum of Line 3 through Line 12)

Liberty Utilities (Midstates Natural Gas) Corp.
d/b/a Liberty Utilities

Docket No. GR-2018-0013
WP-1 Operating Income - True-Up

Missouri Jurisdictions Consolidated
Page 1 of 1

As Adjusted As Adjusted
Under Requested Under

Line Year End Pro Forma Present Rates Rate Proposed Rates
No. Description Reference 6/30/2017 Adjustments (e) = (c) + (d) Increase (g) = (e) + (f)

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

1 Revenues WP-2 24,259,642$   1,143,210$   25,402,852$   7,858,172$   33,261,024$

2 Production and Other Gas Supply Expenses WP-4 -   -   -   -

3 Transmission Expenses WP-4 -   -   -   -

4 Distribution Expenses WP-4 2,327,631   (39,332)   2,288,299   2,288,299

5 Customer Account Expense WP-4 2,318,913   196,198   2,515,111   2,515,111

6 Customer Service & Informational Expense WP-4 178,867   (748)   178,118   178,118

7 Sales Expenses WP-4 5,504   (4,096)   1,408   1,408

8 Administrative & General Expenses WP-4 6,629,962   705,238   7,335,200   7,335,200

9 Depreciation & Amortization Expense WP-6 5,916,056   2,868,714   8,784,770   8,784,770

10 Taxes other than Income WP-5 1,841,671   266,538   2,108,209   2,108,209

11 Interest on Customer Deposit WP 10-1 88,530   -   88,530   88,530

12 Total Expenses 19,307,133   3,992,512   23,299,645   -   23,299,645
(Sum of Line 2 through Line 11)

13 Net Operating Income (Loss) Before Taxes 4,952,509$   (2,849,302)$   2,103,208$   7,858,172$   9,961,379$
(Line 1 - Line 12)

14 State Income Taxes (130,571)   (12,146)   -   (12,146)

15 Federal Income Taxes (459,552)   (42,747)   -   (42,747)

16 Net Operating Income After Taxes 4,952,509$   (2,259,179)$   2,158,100$   7,858,172$   10,016,272$
(Line 13 - Line 14 - Line 15)

Liberty Utilities (Midstates Natural Gas) Corp.
d/b/a Liberty Utilities

Docket No. GR-2018-0013
WP-1 Operating Income Adjustments - True-Up

Missouri Jurisdictions Consolidated
Page 1 of 1

Total
PVC & Steel Annualize Staff Pro Forma

Line AMR Main Vehicle Hannibal Rate Case EE Reg Asset Depreciation Merit Weather Staff Annualized Dues & Staff Dues Staff Property Pension Vacant CAM Uncollectible Revenue Health Care ISRS Staff ISRS Staff Leases Adjustments
No. Description Addition Replacements Additions Shop Expense Amortization Study Increases Normalization Revenue Memberships Disallowance Advertising Advertising Taxes OPEB Positions Adjustment Expense Adjustments Adjustment Reconciliation Adjustment Expense Adjustment (z) = (b) thru (y)

[…]

2 Revenues 10,562,159   WP-1 Operate Income NEMO, Line 1 Column (e)
3 Expenses 9,248,843   WP-1 Operate Income NEMO, Line 12 Column (e)
4 Net Operating (Loss) Before Taxes 1,313,316   Line 2 - Line 3
5 State Income Tax 18,191   WP-1 Operate Income NEMO
6 Federal Income tax 64,025   WP-1 Operate Income NEMO
7 Net Operating Income (Loss) After Taxes 1,231,100   Line 4 - Line 5 - Line 6

8 Current Rate of Return 2.75% (Line 7 / Line 1)

9 Rate of Return Requested 7.64% WP-1 Rate of Return NEMO

10 Required Net Operating Income 3,423,294   (Line 9 x Line 1)

11 Income Deficiency 2,192,195   (Line 10 - Line 7)

12 Gross Revenue Conversion factor 1.341351 WP-1 GRCF

13 Revenue Deficiency 2,940,502   (Line 11 x Line 12)

14 Revenue Deficiency % 27.84% (Line 13 / Line 2)

15 Revenue Requirement 13,502,661   (Line 2 + Line 13)

Liberty Utilities (Midstates Natural Gas) Corp.
d/b/a Liberty Utilities

Docket No. GR-2018-0013
WP-1 Rate Base - True-Up

NEMO
Page 1 of 1

Adjusted
Year End

Line True Up Pro Forma Amount
No. Description Reference 3/31/2018 Adjustments (e) = (c) + (d)

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

1 Gas Plant in Service WP 7-1 71,823,940$   (63,367)$   71,760,573

2 Less: Accumulated Depreciation WP 7-3 (22,060,006)   94,739   (21,965,267)

3 Net Plant in Service 49,763,933   31,372   49,795,306
(Line 1 + Line 2)

4 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes WP 7-13 (4,179,451)   -   (4,179,451)

5 Customer Advances WP 7-4 (6,279)   -   (6,279)

6 Customer Deposits WP 7-4 (667,266)   -   (667,266)

7 Rate Base Offset WP 7-8 (2,671,353)   -   (2,671,353)

8 Gas Storage WP 7-5 1,603,278   -   1,603,278

9 Prepaid Expenses WP 7-6 104,771   -   104,771

10 Regulatory Asset - Energy Efficiency WP 7-9 90,776   (6,583)   84,193

11 Allowance for Cash Working Capital WP 7-7 223,368   -   223,368

12 Pension & OPEB 520,951   -   520,951

13 Total Rate Base 44,782,729$   24,789$   44,807,519
(Sum of Line 3 through Line 12)

Liberty Utilities (Midstates Natural Gas) Corp.
d/b/a Liberty Utilities

Docket No. GR-2018-0013
WP-1 Rate Base Adjustments - True-Up

NEMO
Page 1 of 1

Total
Rate Base PVC & Steel Staff Capitalized Staff Relocation Staff Advertising Pro Forma

Line Offset AMR Main Hannibal Merit Vacant CAM EE Reg Asset Staff EE Reclass Transition Cost Costs Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments
No. Description True-up Addition Replacements Shop Increases Positions Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment Related to Prior Case Related to Prior Case (n) = (b) thru (m)

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) (l) (m) (n)

1 Gas Plant in Service -$   -$   -$   -$   82,291$   54,173$   (33,956)$   -$   -$   (163,905)$   (1,658)$   (311)$   (63,367)$

2 Less: Accumulated Depreciation -   -   -   -   (4,115)   (2,709)   1,698   -   -   99,630   199   36   94,739

3 Net Plant in Service -   -   -   -   78,176   51,464   (32,258)   -   -   (64,275)   (1,459)   (275)   31,372
(Line 1 + Line 2)

4 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

5 Customer Advances -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

[…]

2 Revenues 12,989,628   WP-1 Operate Income SEMO, Line 1 Column (e)
3 Expenses 12,151,433   WP-1 Operate Income SEMO, Line 12 Column (e)
4 Net Operating (Loss) Before Taxes 838,195   Line 2 - Line 3
5 State Income Tax (17,806)   WP-1 Operate Income SEMO
6 Federal Income tax (62,669)   WP-1 Operate Income SEMO
7 Net Operating Income (Loss) After Taxes 918,670   Line 4 - Line 5 - Line 6

8 Current Rate of Return 1.76% (Line 7 / Line 1)

9 Rate of Return Requested 7.64% WP-1 Rate of Return SEMO

10 Required Net Operating Income 3,990,861   (Line 9 x Line 1)

11 Income Deficiency 3,072,191   (Line 10 - Line 7)

12 Gross Revenue Conversion factor 1.341351 WP-1 GRCF

13 Revenue Deficiency 4,120,886   (Line 11 x Line 12)

14 Revenue Deficiency % 31.72% (Line 13 / Line 2)

15 Revenue Requirement 17,110,514   (Line 2 + Line 13)

Liberty Utilities (Midstates Natural Gas) Corp.
d/b/a Liberty Utilities

Docket No. GR-2018-0013
WP-1 Rate Base - True-Up

SEMO
Page 1 of 1

Adjusted
Year End

Line True Up Pro Forma Amount
No. Description Reference 3/31/2018 Adjustments (d) = (b) + (c)

(a) (b) (c) (d)

1 Gas Plant in Service WP 7-1 80,755,862$   (38,656)$   80,717,206

2 Less: Accumulated Depreciation WP 7-3 (21,682,925)   134,836   (21,548,089)

3 Net Plant in Service 59,072,937   96,181   59,169,117
(Line 1 + Line 2)

4 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes WP 7-13 (5,060,833)   -   (5,060,833)

5 Customer Advances WP 7-4 (36,786)   -   (36,786)

6 Customer Deposits WP 7-4 (1,034,117)   -   (1,034,117)

7 Rate Base Offset WP 7-8 (3,905,316)   -   (3,905,316)

8 Gas Storage WP 7-5 1,828,954   -   1,828,954

9 Prepaid Expenses WP 7-6 140,658   -   140,658

10 Regulatory Asset - Energy Efficiency WP 7-9 182,034   (9,117)   172,917

11 Allowance for Cash Working Capital WP 7-7 262,399   -   262,399

12 Pension & OPEB 699,404   -   699,404

13 Total Rate Base 52,149,333$   87,064$   52,236,397
(Sum of Line 3 through Line 12)

Liberty Utilities (Midstates Natural Gas) Corp.
d/b/a Liberty Utilities

Docket No. GR-2018-0013
WP-1 Rate Base Adjustments - True-Up

SEMO
Page 1 of 1

Total
Rate Base PVC & Steel Staff Capitalized Staff Relocation Staff Advertising Staff Injuries & Pro Forma

Line Offset AMR Vehicles Main Merit Vacant CAM EE Reg Asset Staff EE Reclass Transition Cost Costs Adjustments Adjustments Damages Adjustments Adjustments
No. Description True-up Addition Addition Replacement Increases Positions Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment Related to Prior Case Related to Prior Case Related to Prior Case (o) = (b) thru (n)

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) (l) (m) (n) (o)

1 Gas Plant in Service -$   -$   -$   -$   164,181$   75,018$   (47,019)$   -$   -$   (219,947)$   (2,432)$   (456)$   (8,000)$   (38,656)$

2 Less: Accumulated Depreciation -   -   -   -   (8,209)   (3,751)   2,351   -   -   143,704   299   54   388   134,836

3 Net Plant in Service -   -   -   -   155,972   71,267   (44,668)   -   -   (76,243)   (2,133)   (402)   (7,612)   96,181
(Line 1 + Line 2)

4 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

5 Customer Advances -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

[…]

11 Allowance for Cash Working Capital -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

12 Pension & OPEB -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

13 Total Rate Base -$   -$   -$   -$   155,972$   71,267$   (44,668)$   -$   (9,117)$   (76,243)$   (2,133)$   (402)$   (7,612)$   87,064$
(Sum of Line 3 through Line 12)

Liberty Utilities (Midstates Natural Gas) Corp.
 d/b/a Liberty Utilities

Docket No. GR-2018-0013
WP-1 Operating Income - True-Up

SEMO
Page 1 of 1

As Adjusted As Adjusted
Under Requested Under

Line Year End Pro Forma Present Rates Rate Proposed Rates
No. Description Reference 6/30/2017 Adjustments (e) = (c) + (d) Increase (g) = (e) + (f)

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

1 Revenues WP-2 12,003,546$   986,082$   12,989,628$   4,120,886$   17,110,514$

2 Production and Other Gas Supply Expenses WP-4 -   -   -   -

3 Transmission Expenses WP-4 -   -   -   -

4 Distribution Expenses WP-4 1,276,501   (11,745)   1,264,756   1,264,756

5 Customer Account Expense WP-4 1,244,737   137,547   1,382,284   1,382,284

6 Customer Service & Informational Expense WP-4 88,241   (401)   87,839   87,839

7 Sales Expenses WP-4 3,168   (3,518)   (350)   (350)

8 Administrative & General Expenses WP-4 3,519,982   443,494   3,963,476   3,963,476

9 Depreciation & Amortization Expense WP-6 3,008,159   1,429,681   4,437,840   4,437,840

10 Taxes other than Income WP-5 768,405   197,064   965,469   965,469

11 Interest on Customer Deposit WP 10-1 50,119   -   50,119   50,119

12 Total Expenses 9,959,312   2,192,121   12,151,433   -   12,151,433
(Sum of Line 2 through Line 11)

13 Net Operating Income (Loss) Before Taxes 2,044,234$   (1,206,039)$   838,195$   4,120,886$   4,959,081$
(Line 1 - Line 12)

14 State Income Taxes (65,002)   (17,806)   232,035   214,229

15 Federal Income Taxes (228,779)   (62,669)   816,661   753,992

16 Net Operating Income After Taxes 2,044,234$   (912,258)$   918,670$   3,072,191$   3,990,861$
(Line 13 - Line 14 - Line 15)

Liberty Utilities (Midstates Natural Gas) Corp.
 d/b/a Liberty Utilities

Docket No. GR-2018-0013
WP-1 Operating Income Adjustments - True-Up

SEMO
Page 1 of 1

Total
PVC & Steel Annualize Staff Pro Forma

Line AMR Vehicle Main Rate Case EE Reg Asset Depreciation Merit Weather Staff Annualized Dues & Staff Dues Staff Property Pension Vacant CAM Uncollectible Health Care ISRS Staff ISRS Staff Leases Adjustments
No. Description Addition Addition Replacement Expense Amortization Study Increases Normalization Revenue Memberships Disallowance Advertising Advertising Taxes OPEB Positions Adjustment Expense Adjustment Reconciliation Adjustment Expense Adjustment (y) = (b) thru (x)

[…]

2 Revenues 1,851,065   WP-1 Operate Income WEMO, Line 1 Column (e)
3 Expenses 1,899,368   WP-1 Operate Income WEMO, Line 12 Column (e)
4 Net Operating (Loss) Before Taxes (48,303)   Line 2 - Line 3
5 State Income Tax (12,531)   WP-1 Operate Income WEMO
6 Federal Income tax (44,102)   WP-1 Operate Income WEMO
7 Net Operating Income (Loss) After Taxes 8,330   Line 4 - Line 5 - Line 6

8 Current Rate of Return 0.11% (Line 7 / Line 1)

9 Rate of Return Requested 7.64% WP-1 Rate of Return WEMO

10 Required Net Operating Income 602,345   (Line 9 x Line 1)

11 Income Deficiency 594,015   (Line 10 - Line 7)

12 Gross Revenue Conversion factor 1.341351 WP-1 GRCF

13 Revenue Deficiency 796,783   (Line 11 x Line 12)

14 Revenue Deficiency % 43.04% (Line 13 / Line 2)

15 Revenue Requirement 2,647,848   (Line 2 + Line 13)

Liberty Utilities (Midstates Natural Gas) Corp.
d/b/a Liberty Utilities

Docket No. GR-2018-0013
WP-1 Rate Base - True-Up

WEMO
Page 1 of 1

Adjusted
Year End

Line True Up Pro Forma Amount
No. Description Reference 3/31/2018 Adjustments (d) = (b) + (c)

(a) (b) (c) (d)

1 Gas Plant in Service WP 7-1 13,357,512$   (15,458)$   13,342,055

2 Less: Accumulated Depreciation WP 7-3 (4,658,912)   18,060   (4,640,852)

3 Net Plant in Service 8,698,600   2,602   8,701,202
(Line 1 + Line 2)

4 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes WP 7-13 (731,536)   -   (731,536)

5 Customer Advances WP 7-4 -   -   -

6 Customer Deposits WP 7-4 (154,472)   -   (154,472)

7 Rate Base Offset WP 7-8 (486,664)   -   (486,664)

8 Gas Storage WP 7-5 362,551   -   362,551

9 Prepaid Expenses WP 7-6 20,418   -   20,418

10 Regulatory Asset - Energy Efficiency WP 7-9 20,268   (1,300)   18,968

11 Allowance for Cash Working Capital WP 7-7 52,116   -   52,116

12 Pension & OPEB 101,520   -   101,520

13 Total Rate Base 7,882,800$   1,302$   7,884,103
(Sum of Line 3 through Line 12)

Liberty Utilities (Midstates Natural Gas) Corp.
d/b/a Liberty Utilities

Docket No. GR-2018-0013
WP-1 Rate Base Adjustments - True-Up

WEMO
Page 1 of 1

Total
Rate Base Staff Capitalized Staff Relocation Staff Advertising Pro Forma

Line Offset PVC Main AMR Vehicles Merit Vacant CAM EE Reg Asset Staff EE Reclass Transition Cost Costs Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments
No. Description True-up Replacement Addition Addition Increases Positions Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment Related to Prior Case Related to Prior Case (n) = (b) thru (m)

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) (l) (m) (n)

1 Gas Plant in Service -$   -$   -$   -$   17,820$   10,708$   (6,711)$   -$   -$   (36,915)$   (302)$   (57)$   (15,458)$

2 Less: Accumulated Depreciation -   -   -   -   (891)   (535)   336   -   -   19,105   39   7   18,060

3 Net Plant in Service -   -   -   -   16,929   10,172   (6,376)   -   -   (17,810)   (263)   (50)   2,602
(Line 1 + Line 2)

4 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

5 Customer Advances -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -